1
2
A comprehensive study on methane storage capacity of anthracites
based activated carbons; a compromise between BET surface area
and bulk density
Shohreh Mirzaei1, Ali Ahmadpour1,, Akbar Shahsavand1
1Department of Chemical Engineering, Faculty of Engineering, Ferdowsi University of
Mashhad, P.O. Box 91779-48944, Mashhad, Iran.

down at room temperature under constant nitrogen flow. The product was washed with
HCl 1M and then rinsed with distilled water to reach neutral pH (about 6.5). The final
ACs samples were obtained by drying the washed ACs in the oven at 130ºC for 24 h.
The synthesis conditions for each sample were listed in Table 1.
Table 1. Pyrolysis conditions of the petroleum residues.
Number
Impregnation
ratio
Activation
temperatures
(○C)
Residence
time
(min)
Nomenclature
1 3 700 60 AC3700
2 3 750 60 AC3750
3 3 800 60 AC3800
4 3.5 700 60 AC35700
5 3.5 750 60 AC357500
6 4 700 60 AC4700
7 4 800 60 AC4800
2.3 Characterization of activated carbon
According to the standard test method of ASTM D7582–10, the elemental